
MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 
115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Khote (Chair)
Councillor Rae Bhatia (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Bhavsar, Dr Chowdhury, Kitterick, Patel, Porter and Sandhu

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Anita Patel (Scrutiny Policy Officer)

Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 6359, e-mail: jason.tyler@leicester.gov.uk

Scrutiny Support, Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer usin
[...]
f the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the agenda. 

3. MINUTES Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 10)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 12 July 2018 are 
attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct record.
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any Questions, Representations and 
Statements of Case received in accordance with Council procedures. 

5. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any Petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures. 

6. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2011-2021 Appendix B
(Pages 11 - 46)

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submits a report, 
which provides an update on the Leicester Biodiversity Action Plan 2011-2021 
and to report on progress made on the Biodiversity Action Plan Programme for 
2018/19. 



7. BUS SERVICES ACT 2017 Appendix C
(Pages 47 - 92)

The “Review of The Bus Services Act 2017 – the impacts and opportunities” is 
attached for the Commission’s consideration and comment. 

8. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix D
(Pages 93 - 98)

The Commission’s Work Programme is attached for information and comment. 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Minutes of the Meeting of the
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND TOURISM SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Held: THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Khote (Chair) 
Councillor Rae Bhatia (Vice Chair)

Councillor Bhavsar
Councillor Patel

Councillor Porter
Councillor Sandhu

 

In attendance:

Councillor Myers – Assistant City Mayor with responsibility for
the Entrepreneurial Councils Agenda

Sir Peter Soulsby – City Mayor

* * *   * *   * * *

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dr Chowdhury.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Porter declared an Other Disclosable Interest in agenda item 10, 
“Putney Road Scheme – Consultation Update”, in that he had objected to the 
scheme as part of the consultation.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, this interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice Councillor Porter’s 
judgement of the public interest.  He therefore was not required to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of the item.

1

Appendix A



3. MINUTES

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 12 April 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE

AGREED:
That the Terms of Reference for this Commission be noted.

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION

AGREED:
That the membership of this Commission for 2018/19 be noted.

6. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETINGS

Members noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be rescheduled 
to a date in September 2018.

AGREED:
That the dates of meetings of this Commission for 2018/19 be noted.

7. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations, or 
statements of case had been received.

8. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

9. ORDER OF CONSIDERATION OF REMAINING AGENDA ITEMS

The Chair advised the meeting that she would take the remaining items in a 
different order to that given on the agenda, due to the availability of Councillors.

10. BUSINESS WORKSPACE PORTFOLIO

The Head of Economic Regeneration submitted a report providing an update 
on the Economic Regeneration Workspace portfolio.

2



It was noted that turnover from the portfolio had now reached £1.4million and a 
revenue surplus was generated that could be reinvested in Council services.  
The success of this in
[...]
pleted its evidence gathering, including evidence received at its last 
meeting from the Deputy City Mayor with responsibility for Environment, Public 
Health and Health Integration.

Since the Bus Services Act had been introduced in 2017 there had been a 
good supply of government guidance, media articles, best practice information 
and information from transport campaign groups to inform the work of the Task 
Group.  Information gathering sessions also had been held with the local Bus 
Users Panel and bus operators.

A draft report of findings and recommendations would be compiled by the Task 
Group and could be presented to the next meeting of this Commission.

AGREED:
1) That the work programme be received and noted; and

2) That the draft report of the Bus Service Act Task Group be 
considered at the next meeting of this Commission.

14. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.01 pm

6



o1/os/is

Putney Road scheme

Consultation update

EDTI Scrutiny

Gt)7~~~w __ .

Publicity and events

2"a March — 29~h April (8 weeks)

• c.3,500 leaflets distributed, 111 letters sent to

businesses around Commercial Sq.

• 4 drop-in exhibitions in Saffron/Commercial

Sq./Clarendon Park— mixture of daytime and

evenings

• Permanent display at Aylestone Leisure Centre

(staffed two hours per week)

• Castle Ward meetings 21~~ Nov & 13`h Feb

• Saffron Ward meeting 8'h March CGoJ7
~~Ms~

Response

• 291 responses in total, mainly through the

online consultation

• Exhibitions had low attendance, including

Clarendon Park (10 people)

• 25.4% positive, 60.1% negative, 14.4%

neutral/balanced
• Clear themes in the responses

• Castle Ward meeting strongly opposed, Saffron

Ward strongly in favour G~J

~n~
~~~

For

Reduce congestion

• Easierjourneys

• Improve travel time

• Respondents focused on how it

might affect their existing journeys

C~~
Lek<aer
cv cs.~~

1

Minute Item 11

7



01/08/18

Against

• Increased traffic on Victoria Park Road —
worried about impact on 
[...]
e does interrupt a well used cycle
route —junction being designed to
reduce the impact on cyclists CGo~

!<:<c

Scheme Benefits —shorter journeys

• Redistribution of existing trips being
made

• More sensible, shorter east-west routes

• Less congestion on surrounding roads

• Less pollution

• Less traffic using residential streets

CGpJ

~.«,a,

~O~

<<c

Next Steps —monitoring strategy

• Outline study for "before and after"
data

Highlight areas where the Council
would want to note, monitor, and
action results

~O~

~.r G°v
Leken<r
c, c-.~~

3
9



o1/os/Zs

Next Steps —monitoring strategy

• Traffic flows along roads and streets,
including residential areas

• Pedestrian and cycle figures

• Pollution modelling

GOB
~:<~

CY ~

i -:~

r: _~.'4 ~ '

~+ 1 i. ,qyy, ~ s
. v ~ / `~`

~,~ k

Next Steps — Design

• Complete design

• Develop cycle routing

• Work with UoL regarding the
Freemans Park development

• Engage contractor

GOB
~~~

10



Report to Economic 
Development Transport and 

Tourism Scrutiny Commission 
Date of Commission meeting: 6th September 2018

Leicester Biodiversity Action Plan 
2011-2021

Report of the Director of Planning, Development 
Transportation

 

11

Appendix B



 Useful Information:
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Annie Provan, Team Leader
 Author contact details 0116 454 2963 anne.provan@leicester.gov.uk

1. Summary 

The purpose of this report is to update the Scrutiny Commission on the Leicester 
Biodiversity Action Plan 2011-2021 and to report on progress made on the 
Biodiversity Action Plan Programme for 2018/19. 

The Biodiversity Action Plan 2011-2021 (attached as appendix 1) sets out how the 
council will manage, promote and extend the city’s natural habitats, helping people to 
enjoy and understand the biodiversity of the city. The Action Plan programme (as 
attached as appendix 2) sets out progress across a range of strategic priorities over 
the last year and sets the priorities for future action. 

The programme aims to:

 Encourage Participation and Raise Awareness of Biodiversity and Nature 
Conservation

 Identify and advise on opportunities to incorporate biodiversity and improve 
ecological networks

 Maintain a database to record species data and status of designated sites 
 Create, conserve or enhance Priority Habitats to increase biodiversity value
 Conserve Priority Species in Leicester by ensuring compliance with wildlife 

legislation and guidance and working with landowners and developers

A slide presentation of recent projects delivered through the Biodiversity Action Plan 
will be provided at the Scrutiny meeting.

2. Recommendation(s) to scrutiny 

To note and comment on the report.

3. Supporting Information

Leicester Biodiversity Action Plan 2011-2021
Biodiversity Action Plan Programme 2018/19 (May 2018)

12



4. Background information and other papers:

5. Summary of appendices:

Leicester Biodiversity Action Plan 2011-2021
Biodiversity Action Plan Programme 2018/19 (May 2018)

6. Is this a private report? 

No
(If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not in the public 
interest to be dealt with publicly.

13



14



Leicester’s Biodiversity
Action Plan 2011 – 2021

15



contents
CONTENTS

FOREWORD 3

THE VISION 4

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

1 INTRODUCTION 6

1.1 What is Biodiversity? 6

1.2 The National And International Context 6

1.3 The Benefits Of Biodiversity To Leicester 7

1.4 Biodiversity In Leicester 8

1.5 Threats To Habitats And Their Conservation 8

1.6 The Purpose Of The Bap 9

1.7 Setting Priorities For Action 9

2 LEICESTER’S BAP OBJECTIVES 11

2.1 Objectives 11

2.2.1 Participation Objectives 11

2.2.2 Site Objectives 11

2.2.3 Habitat Objectives 11

3 STRATEGIC ACTION PLANS – HISTORY AND CURRENT STATUS 12, 14

4 STRATEGIC ACTION PLANS – OBJECTIVES AND TARGETS 13, 15

5 HABITAT ACTION PLANS – HISTORY AND CURRENT STATUS 16, 18, 20, 22

6 HABITAT ACTION PLANS – OBJECTIVES AND TARGETS 17, 19, 21, 23

7 REFERENCES 24

8 ACRONYMS 25

16



This Biodiversity Action Plan sets out how we will manage, promote and
extend the city’s natural habitats. Much has already been achieved across
the city by managing our parks and green spaces with biodiversity and
nature conservation in mind. Through our partnership with Groundwork
Leicester & Leicestershire we have been able to involve volunteers and
engage local communities in the management of local nature reserves and
wildlife sites. Maintaining these sites to protect and enhance biodiversity,
whilst at the same time encouraging people to enjoy them remains an
important priority.

Bioblitz events are a key part of this work and more events will be
organised as part of this action plan, building on the events held in recent
years at Abbey Park and Watermead Country Park.

Our Biodiversity Action Plan is not just about enhancing and protecting
existing wildlife sites, it is also about identifying where new natural habitats
can be created in Leicester. This action plan therefore aims to help inform
decisions about land use and development, making sure that issues of
biodiversity and greenspace protection are properly considered in the future.

This action plan recognises that effective management of biodiversity and
provision of greenspace can have a significant impact on overall quality of
life. We want more people to enjoy and understand the biodiversity of the
city.

The priorities and objectives set out in this action plan require strong
partnerships and we will continue to work alongside the many
organisations and our communities in enhancing and protecting the city’s
natural habitats and greenspaces.

Protecting and enhancing the city’s biodiversity and greenspaces, and
creating new habitats for wildlife, will contribute significantly to our vision
of Leicester as a greener and more sustainable city.

foreword

Sir Peter Soulsby
City Mayor

Cllr Rory Palmer
Deputy City Mayor

3

17



the vision
To conserve and enhance a range of habita
[...]
ability 
Action Plan HOB

Provide opportunities for 
biodiversity through planning 
in major development 
schemes

Advise on Phase 2 Ashton Green 
and delivery of GI first phase on 
Ashton Green, A46 road 
network scheme, St Marys 
Allotments, Pioneer Park, 
Waterside, Franklyn Fields, 
Scraptoft

Next Phases of major development 
support with ecological advise 
continuing when necessary

On-going HOB

Identify and advise on 
opportunities to incorporate 

biodiversity and improve 
ecological networks using 

strategic GI principles through 
Planning and Policy

Identify GI Projects associated 
with LLEP funding along Soar 
and GUC water corridor

Priority sites are Pioneer 
Park/Abbey Pumping Station,  
Swans Nest Weir Aylestone 
Mdws and Loughborough 
Rd/Beaumanor OS

Work with Economic Regen Team and 
LLEP Board to formalise plans, costs, 
Complete pre-commencement surveys 
and risk assessments.  See below for 
Project delivery

On-going with bi-monthly 
reports directly to LLEP 

Board

Yes - put on tracker CMS 19/20
BAP HOB/CT

National recording and 
network - survey and monitor 
existing LWS to determine 
condition and advise on 
appropriate management

Visit sites throughout the year, 
complete reports, provide 
advice to improve mgt where 
necessary

Collate data and statistics, produce 
statement to Env Team, presented 
findings to November 2017 Completed November 2017 Single data-set

ISO40001 HOB

Increase the number of 
designated LWS by 10% by 
2018/19.  Total number = 50 
sites

Identify potential sites from 
mapped database and link to 
blue-green mapping and site 
assessments.  Survey 1-2 
annually 

Candidate LWS that meet criteria to be 
added to database – Hamilton Ponds, 
Birstall GC to be designated Estimate September 2018

Sustainability 
Action Plan 14.1

ISO 40001
HOB

Designate 35 council-managed 
mature/veteran trees per yr 
as LWS and manage them to 
prolong their life and nature 
conservation value

23 trees surveyed and meet 
LWS criteria for designation to 
March 2018

Target of 35 trees to be designated in 
2018/19. To be reviewed and led by 
NCO when in post March 2019 Sustainability 

Action Plan 14.5 RK/NCO

Maintain a database to record 
species data and status of 
designated sites to help 
inform on constraints, 

opportunities and priorities 
for biodiversity and improving 

the ecological network Collate species records and 
maintain database 

QC check and verified. On-going,  
update database from sources 
(planning and public)

Continue with data exchange 
agreement and send records to LRERC 
annually.  Database currently 
maintained by Snr NCO until NCO post 
recruited to

On-going HOB

42



Create, conserve or enhance Priority Habitats to increase biodiversity value
Conserve varieties of old 
orchard fruits and diversify 
existing orchards sites

Orchard to be created in nature 
community area at St Marys site 
as part of compensation for loss

Agreements to be made with 
developers, Parks, TCV with Friends 
Group

Estimate 
autumn/winter2017

Carried over to 
autumn/winter 2018

Yes – put on tracker HOB

Trees & Woodlands Plant orchard trees at The Old 
Orchards, Aylestone 

Parks briefed on project and 
maintenance programme agreed.  NCO 
to advise on project delivery when in 
post

Estimate autumn/winter 
2017

Carried over to 
autumn/winter 2018

Yes – put on tracker CMS 19/20
BAP NCO

Plant orchard trees at Tip top 
Meadow, Aylestone Meadows 
LNR 

Partnership to agree works for delivery 
by IYN Group (AMAS) with UBO 

Completed Winter 2017/18 Yes – put on tracker UBO

Tree compensation planting at 
CHCP to mitigate/compensate 
for A46 road scheme 

Liaise with Country Highways, T&W, 
Parks and Economic Regen to deliver 
suitable compensation within CHCP Estimate Autumn/Winter 

2018
T&W/Geoff 

Mee

Wetlands and ponds to be 
created to increase 
biodiversity value of sites 
along River Soar and wider 
catchment areas associated 
with Flood storage

Wetland creation at 
Loughbo
[...]
n/Winter 2018

Yes - put on tracker CMS 19/20
BAP RK

Meadows and Open Space Re-align grazing fields layout 
at Pebble Beach to bring fields 
back into proper rotation

TCV completed vegetation 
clearance.  Estimates obtained 
for fencing works

Agree with tenant and Property 
services, public consultation, deliver via 
LLEP as part of wider flood storage 
works at Aylestone Meadows.  

Spring/Summer 2018 CMS 19/20
BAP HOB

Hedgerows Conserve, manage or create  
hedgerows to improve 
connectivity and dispersal for 
wildlife

New hedgerow planting at 
Water mead CP planned as 
compensation/mitigation

Hedgerow to be planted 
autumn/winter.  Awaiting Parks 
confirmation Autumn/Winter 2018 Parks

New hedgerow planting at 
Evington Arboretum as 
compensation/mitigation for 
loss

Hedgerow to be planted 
autumn/winter.  Awaiting Parks 
confirmation Autumn/Winter 2018 Parks

New hedgerow planting at CHCP 
as compensation/mitigation for 
A46 road scheme

Hedgerow to be planted 
autumn/winter.  

Autumn/Winter 2018 Parks/Geoff 
Mee

Prepare Species Action Plans 
for Priority Species associated 
with urban habitats in 
Leicester

Prepare Peregrine falcon, Black 
Redstart and 
Swift/Swallow/House Martin  
Species Action Plans

Swift/Swallow House Martin Action Plan 
complete. Swift Project Group formed 
and Estimated October 2018 Linked to BAP launch

 - not specific HOB

Provide opportunities for 
nesting sites around the City 

Work with partners to identify 
suitable nesting sites to support 
sand martin colony on banks of 
Soar

Planning and flood Consent Application 
submitted by LROS in May 2017.  
Awaiting further approval from 
structural engineer

Works delayed
Estimated October 2018 Yes - put on tracker LROS/HOB

Conserve Priority Species in 
Leicester by ensuring 

compliance with wildlife 
legislation and guidance and 

working with landowners and 
developers LCC partner in Swift Partnership 

Project.  Delivered Conservation 
Workshop, Produced a  Planning 
Advic
[...]
e Bus Services Act will help to do this.  
 

2.3 The guidance the Department has produced is the starting point for local 
authorities. In 2019, the Department of Transport will be looking to see what has 
been achieved and how the bus industry stands two years after the Act received 
Royal Assent.  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-services-act-2017-new-powers-and-
opportunities 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS   

  
The City Mayor and Executive are asked to approve the report findings and 
recommendations. 

  
The Bus Services Act provides an opportunity for Leicester City Council to 
improve its bus services by working more closely with local bus companies, 
with the following approaches recommended: 

 
1. To consider the creation of a formal partnership arrangement to support 

coordinated investment and give the council greater influence on the 
delivery of bus services. The task group considered that the Enhanced 
Partnership model may offer some advantages over other approaches.  

 
2. To consider introducing more incentives and discounts as part of the multi-

ticketing and multi-modal ticketing systems in Leicester and across 
boundaries. 
 

3. To work with bus operators to share data to inform service improvements. 
 

4. The council to encourage bus operators to promote smarter & integrated 
cashless methods of payments on all bus travel journeys to promote bus 
use, whilst taking into account social needs. 
 

5. In light of recent survey findings by Transport Focus in February 2018 
‘Using the bus: what young people think’ - The council and bus operators 
to consider options to encourage increase in bus use by young people and 
students in Leicester. 
 

54

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-services-act-2017-new-powers-and-opportunities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-services-act-2017-new-powers-and-opportunities


 

7 | P a g e  
 

6. The council to support the importance of social value considerations 
through delivering public transport network in the city. 
 

7. To consider the guidance briefing paper, case studies and best practice  
submitted at Appendix A. 
https://bettertransport.org.uk/sites/default/files/research-files/bus-services-act-
guidance.pdf 
 

8. The Economic Development, Transport and Tourism Scrutiny Commission   
    to receive a progress report in 12 months. 

 
  

55

https://bettertransport.org.uk/sites/default/files/research-files/bus-services-act-guidance.pdf
https://bettertransport.org.uk/sites/default/files/research-files/bus-services-act-guidance.pdf


 

8 | P a g e  
 

4.      REPORT  

4.1 Introduction  

4.2 Buses are England's most used form of public transport, accounting for more 
than 60% of all public transport trips. For millions of people the bus is a 
fundamental part of each and every day. Buses help commuters get to work, 
students to school and shoppers to the high street, and help people, wherever 
they are, to enjoy a wide range of services and leisure opportunities. 
 

4.3 New Government legislation introduced the ‘Bus Services Act 2017’ on 27 
June 2017 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/21/contents/enacted. The aim of the Act 
is to improve bus services for passengers by providing local authorities, the 
Secretary of State and bus operators with a new toolkit to enable 
improvements to be made to bus services in their areas.   
 

4.4 The Act includes requirements for opening up data on bus services and fares, 
and for audible and visible information on buses.  All local transport 
authorities, including Leicester City Council have access to the following 
powers: 

• Advanced Quality Partnerships 

• Enhanced Partnerships 

• Multi-operator ticketing schemes 

• Access to financial data 
 
4.5 Under the Act, combined mayoral authorities have full powers to introduce  
 bus franchising, as in London.  In Leicester the City Mayor commented, as  
 below, in relation to public control over the bus services.  The b
[...]
ontactless bus transactions by 2022. They should do everything 
possible to accelerate this, and it is realistic for them to achieve this 
goal in the large conurbations within three years.  

 

65

https://greenerjourneys.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/Greener-Journeys-Value-for-Money-Update-FINAL.pdf
https://greenerjourneys.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/Greener-Journeys-Value-for-Money-Update-FINAL.pdf


 

18 | P a g e  
 

4.44 According to evidence collected by Transport Focus in February 2018 ‘Using 

the bus: what young people think’ https://www.transportfocus.org.uk/research-

publications/publications/using-bus-young-people-think/  the survey identified:  

➢ More young people use the bus than any other single group of 

passengers, yet they are the least satisfied group of passengers.   

➢ That young people want the systems they use to be straightforward, 

intuitive and inviting, this applies to all the different parts of bus travel; 

planning the journey, finding information about routes and stops, getting 

advice about tickets and fares, through to actually buying the ticket.  

➢ That young people want value for money; availability of Wi-Fi and 

comfortable journeys; and buses to be punctual.   

4.45 The task group felt that the survey provides valuable understanding of young 
people’s needs, experiences (aged 14 to 19) and aspirations for bus services.  
The survey findings and recommendations are crucial for the bus operators and 
local councils working in collaboration to attract and retain young people as the 
bus users of the future   
 

4.46 The Bus Services Act also makes provision for local authorities to make 
ticketing schemes across local authority boundaries so that ticketing schemes 
could encompass neighbouring local authorities, the task group welcomed this 
as it would benefit bus users in and outside Leicester    

 
4.47 Essex County Council was mentioned as an example of a good practice 

initiative for better partnership wor

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND TOURISM SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Held: THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Khote (Chair) 
Councillor Rae Bhatia (Vice Chair)

Councillor Bhavsar
Councillor Kitterick

Councillor Patel
Councillor Porter

Councillor Sandhu

In attendance:

Councillor Clarke – Deputy City Mayor 
(Environment, public health and health integration)

* * *   * *   * * *

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Chowdhury and from 
the City Mayor.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

17. MINUTES

In respect of Minute 12 ‘Social Value Charter – Update’, The Chair requested 
an update on the progress concerning circulation of the draft Social Value 
Charter and Social Value Guide.  In response, it was confirmed that the 
documents would be circulated to members prior to the launch of the Charter, 
which was expected in November 2018.



In respect of Minute 11 ‘Putney Road Scheme – Consultation Update’, 
Councillor Porter indicated that the Minutes referred to cycle lanes in ‘Knighton 
Lane West’ and asked that this be clarified to refer to Knighton Lane East.  He 
also commented on the significance of the City Mayor’s comments, where 
proposals had been described as an ‘Aylestone Village Bypass’.

AGREED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 12 July 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record, subject to the above 
clarification being noted.

18. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no Questions, Representations or 
Statements of case had been received. 

19. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no Petitions had been received.

20. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2011-2021

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submitted a report, 
which provided an update on the Leicester Biodiversity Action Plan 2011-2021 
and provided an update on progress made on the Biodiversity Action Plan 
Programme for 2018/19.

It was reported that the Biodiversity Action Plan 2011-20201, which was 
appended to the report, set out how the Council would manage, promote and 
extend the city’s natural habitats, helping people to enjoy and understand the 
biodiversity of the city.  It was reported that the Plan would set out the priorities 
for future action.

The Action Plan and programme aimed to:

 Encourage Participation and Raise Awareness of Biodiversity and 
Nature Conservation

 Identify and advise on opportunities to incorporate biodiversity and 
improve ecological networks

 Maintain a database to record species data and status of designated 
sites 

 Create, conserve or enhance Priority Habitats to increase biodiversity 
value

 Conserve Priority Species in Leicester by ensuring compliance with 
wildlife legislation and guidance and working with landowners and 
developers



A presentation was given, which detailed recent projects delivered through the 
Biodiversity Action Plan.

In considering the Action Plan, members made the following specific 
comments:

 The requirement to retain mature trees in city centres was considered to 
be of great importance and that policies to protect trees and the 
promotion of ‘green walls’ should be encouraged.  The inclusion of 
suitable policies within the draft Local Plan were highlighted to give 
assurances that the issues concerning the retention of mature trees 
were being appropriately considered.

In respect of the national planning policy framework concerning the 
replacement of trees as a compensation for development, it was clarified 
that the retention of trees and biodiversity was a significant factor.  The 
position of the Council was to avoid any loss of trees before the 
introduction of mitigation was explained.

 It was confirmed that partnership work was essential to ensure that the 
ambitions of the Plan could be achieved.  The importance of the Council 
being not seen as the single voice in promoting biodiversity was 
expressed, and the work of organisations such as the Wildlife Trust and 
Bug Life were noted and welcomed.

 The need to ensure greater education concerning the biodiversity Action 
Plan was expressed.  Members particularly referred to the numbers of 
comments and complaints at surgeries in respect of grass cutting and 
highway maintenance of roadside verges.  It was suggested that greater 
awareness would lead to a better understanding and a reduction in 
public complaints.

In response to questions, it was clarified that funding for the implementation of 
the Plan was received from the Environment Agency where schemes related to 
flood alleviation, and the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership 
(LLEP).  In reply to a question it was reported that the city performed 
favourably with other neighbouring and comparable cities.  It was clarified that 
biodiversity practices were often shared to promote good practice.

A Commission member raised concerns in respect of the disposal of waste on 
agricultural land.  In response it was reported that as there was a limit to the 
amount of agricultural land in the city, however it was confirmed that further 
information could be researched on the issue, which would be forwarded to the 
member separately.

 It was AGREED to note and welcome the content of the report.



21. BUS SERVICES ACT 2017

The Chair presented the Task Group report: “Review of The Bus Services Act 
2017 – the impacts and opportunities”.  She thanked all those members of the 
Task Group and the bus users and bus companies for providing evidence to 
the review throughout the process.

The Vice Chair gave a presentation to outline the key factors of the review and 
the associated recommendations.

In response to questions from a Commission member, the evidence of the 
reported data concerning increased bus usage was clarified.  It was noted that 
bus companies had recently invested heavily in services and fleet 
improvements and it was reported that that this increased confidence could be 
correlated to infrastructure improvements and highway works undertaken.  In 
respect of further data concerning punctuality and bus user satisfaction, the 
Chair suggested that details be forwarded to the Commission member 
separately.

The Deputy City Mayor (Environment, public health and health integration) 
commented on the enhanced involvement and liaison with bus company 
representatives, which had resulted from the implementation to the review.  
The positive impact was noted and welcomed.

In discussing the content of the review, the Commission noted and supported 
the Executive Summary and Conclusions of the report and supported the 
recommendations therein.

It was AGREED:

To ask that the City Mayor and Executive approve the report findings and 
recommendations, namely:

1) The Bus Services Act provides an opportunity for Leicester City Council 
to improve its bus services by working more closely with local bus 
companies, with the following approaches recommended:

 To consider the creation of a formal partnership arrangement to 
support coordinated investment and give the council greater 
influence on the delivery of bus services. The task group considered 
that the Enhanced Partnership model may offer some advantages 
over other approaches. 

 To consider introducing more incentives and discounts as part of the 
multi-ticketing and multi-modal ticketing systems in Leicester and 
across boundaries.

 To work with bus operators to share data to inform service 
improvements.



 The council to encourage bus operators to promote smarter & 
integrated cashless methods of payments on all bus travel journeys 
to promote bus use, whilst taking into account social needs.

 In light of recent survey findings by Transport Focus in February 
2018 ‘Using the bus: what young people think’ - The council and bus 
operators to consider options to encourage increase in bus use by 
young people and students in Leicester.

 The council to support the importance of social value considerations 
through delivering public transport network in the city.

 To consider the guidance briefing paper, case studies and best 
practice: 
https://bettertransport.org.uk/sites/default/files/research-files/bus-
services-act-guidance.pdf

2) That the Commission receive a progress report in the next 12 months.

22. WORK PROGRAMME

The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 
comment.

It was suggested by a Commission member that the decision item as listed in 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions; “New Opportunities Funding” should be 
submitted to the Commission in due course.

It was AGREED that the Work Programme be noted and amended to include 
the above item.

23. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.55pm.

https://bettertransport.org.uk/sites/default/files/research-files/bus-services-act-guidance.pdf
https://bettertransport.org.uk/sites/default/files/research-files/bus-services-act-guidance.pdf

